r University of Moratuwa
- Sri Lanka

THE USAGE OF WEB MEDIUM FOR

EFFECTIVE STATISTICS EDUCATION

T T AL TN

1Y) v
5! o8
M

519.8(042)

Master of Science in Operational Research

Department of Mathematics
January 2005

R.I.P. Wickramasinghe

sity of Moratuwa Ql e e

11—

84142




THE USAGE OF WEB MEDIUM FOR

EFFECTIVE STATISTICS EDUCATION

This thesis was submitted to the department
of Mathematics University of Moratuwa is
partial fulfillment of the requirements for the
degree of Master of Science

Department of Mathematics
University of Moratuwa
Sri Lanka

January 2005

i




Declaration

I herby certify that this project report is entirely my own work and
that it has never been submitted nor is currently being submitted for

any other degree programme.

Name of the Candidate: R. I P. Wickramasinghe
Registration No.: PG/OR/09/2000

Signature:

Supervisors
Name: Dr. M. Indralingam
Signature:
Name: Mr. C. H DE. Sil

Signature:

iii




Abstract

The web media has become one of the most effective communication
media in the world at the moment. Learning/teaching environment
can be effectively carried out using the web media, as there are so
many medias can be integrated into the web. As statistics is a
subject, which contains mathematics, and concepts, which are little
bit difficult to visualize, the web can be used effectively for statistics
education.

The idea of this thesis is to conduct a research activity about
statistics education, difficulties in present statistics educational
methods, web based education, incorporating web for statistics
education and finall t develop rototype  web-based
learning/teaching system

Based on researches and the new technological aspects, this
thesis discusses the important facts like appropriate web interface
designs for effective learning environment, presentation of information
that can be easily visualized, multimedia usage in learning
environment and technical aspects of web-based application
development, etc. Finally by taking above factors into consideration a
prototype of web-based system which can assist in statistics teaching

/learning environment is developed.

iv




Acknowledgment

First and foremost I would like to express my sincere gratitude to
my supervisors Dr. M. Indralingam and Mr. Chandima de Silva for
their continuous support and guidance throughout this hard task.
The continuous help given by Prof. G. T. F. Silva during the writing
period of the thesis is remarkable.

Secondly, I would like to extend my sincere acknowledgements to
all my lecturers and my colleges for their guidance and help me to
complete this project successfully. I take this opportunity to thank Mr.
Harsha Kumara for his kind help too.

Finally, my heartfelt thank goes to my wife, my parents, sister and

brother-in-law for their encouragement, motivation and assistance.

R. I. P. Wickramasinghe

January 2005




THE USAGE OF WEB MEDIUM FOR EFFECTIVE

STATISTICS EDUCATION

Contents

Pre-chapters
Title
Dedication
Copyright®
Abstract
Acknowledgement
Contents
List of figures

Chapter 1 Introduction
1.1 Introduction

1.2  Scope of the project

1.3 Review of chapters

Chapter 2 Statistics Education
2.1 Introduction

2.2 What is Statistics?

2.3 Problems in Teaching Statistics
2.4 New Strategies and Teacher’s Role
2.5 Summary

Chapter 3 The Web
3.1 Introduction

3.2 What is the web?

3.3 Strength of the Web
3.4 Elements of the web
3.4.1 Text

3.4.2 Hypertext

3.4.3 Images

3.4.4 Animations

3.4.5 Simulations

3.5 Limitations of the Web
3.6 Summary

vi

Page Number

ii
iii
iv

vi

01
02
04
05

07
08
08
08
10
16

17
18
18
20
21
21
22
23
25
25
26
27



Chapter 4 Education through the Web

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Types of Education through the web

4.2.1 WBT

4.2.2 Online Education

4.3 Advantages of web based education over conventional method
4.4 Summary

Chapter 5 Web-based Statistics Education
5.1 Introduction

5.2 Why the web is good for Statistics education
5.2.1 Dynamic ness

5.2.2 Ability to incorporate multi media

5.2.3 Self controllability of learning process

5.2.4 Interactivity

5.3 Key factors in web-based statistics education
5.3.1 Communication in the web

5.3.2 User Interfaces

5.3.3 Strategies in Visualization

5.4 Summary

Chapter 6 Prototype System
6.1 Introduction

6.2 Tools Used

6.3 Structure of the prototype system
6.4 Interface Designing

6.5 Usage of colours

6.6 Navigation through the pages
6.7 Incorporating interactivity

6.8 Usage of animations

6.9 Usage of statistical packages
6.10 Introduction of sinhala language
6.11 Exchanging of messages

6.12 Searching for information

6.13 On-line question papers

6.14 Summary

vii

28
29
29
30
31
31
33

35
36
36
38
38
39
39
40
41
41
43
44

45
46
46
52
53
53
54
54
55
55
56
56
57
57
58

,,,,,,



Chapter 7 Outputs of the Prototype System

7.1 Introduction

7.2 Page layouts

7.3 Usage of colours

7.4 Incorporating interactivity

7.5 Usage of animations

7.6 Usage of statistical packages

7.7 Introduction of sinhala language

7.8 Exchanging of messages

7.9 Searching for information

7.10 On-line question papers

7.11 Summary

Chapter 8 Conclusion

8.1 Achievements of aim and objectives

8.2 Problems encountered

8.3 Future enhancements

References

Appendix

A HTML codes to generate the home page of the web site

B HTML codes to generate a windowed screen

C JavaScript code to generate the figure no 6
(demonstration of skew ness)

D JavaScript codes to generate the figure 4
(exercise to calculate mean, sd, median etc).

E JavaScript codes to generate the figure 8
(demonstration of calculation of sd).

F JavaScript codes to generate the figure 9
(demonstration of easy visualization).

G HTML/asp code to generate the figure 14
(message sending).

H HTML/asp code to generate the figure 15

L

(searching for information).
html code to generate the figure 16
(on-line question paper).

viii

59

60
60
61
62
68
69
71
72
73
74
75

76
77
78
79

81

86



PXNOGNh RN

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.

List of Figures

Figure Page Number

Developed user interface for the web based
teaching/learning environment for Statistics
Structure of the prototype system
Histogram in the windows layout

Usage of Light colours

Exercise to calculate Mean, SD, Median etc.
Exercise to calculate MAD

Demonstration of Skew ness

Demonstration of Histograms with different class
intervals

Demonstration of Calculation of SD
Demonstration of easy visualization
Animation to demonstrate stem-and-leaf diagram
Animation to demonstrate skew ness
Example of the usage of Minitab

Example of the usage of Sinhala information
Message sending Page

Searching page for information

On-line question paper

On-line question paper, — cnecking scores
On-line question paper — obtained marks.

ix

42
52
60
61
62
63
64

65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
74
75



