

University of Moratuwa Sri Lanka

THE USAGE OF WEB MEDIUM FOR EFFECTIVE STATISTICS EDUCATION



51"05"

Master of Science in Operational Research

Department of Mathematics January 2005



R.I.P. Wickramasinghe

University of Moratuwa 84142

i 84142

84142



THE USAGE OF WEB MEDIUM FOR EFFECTIVE STATISTICS EDUCATION



This thesis was submitted to the department of Mathematics University of Moratuwa is partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Science

> Department of Mathematics University of Moratuwa Sri Lanka

> > January 2005

Declaration

I herby certify that this project report is entirely my own work and that it has never been submitted nor is currently being submitted for any other degree programme.

Name of the Candidate: R. I. P. Wickramasinghe

Registration No.: PG/OR/09/2000

Signature:

Supervisors

Name: Dr. M. Indralingam

Signature:

Name: Mr. C. H. DE. Silva

Signature:

Abstract

The web media has become one of the most effective communication media in the world at the moment. Learning/teaching environment can be effectively carried out using the web media, as there are so many medias can be integrated into the web. As statistics is a subject, which contains mathematics, and concepts, which are little bit difficult to visualize, the web can be used effectively for statistics education.

The idea of this thesis is to conduct a research activity about statistics education, difficulties in present statistics educational methods, web based education, incorporating web for statistics education and finally to develop and prototype web-based learning/teaching system.

Based on researches and the new technological aspects, this thesis discusses the important facts like appropriate web interface designs for effective learning environment, presentation of information that can be easily visualized, multimedia usage in learning environment and technical aspects of web-based application development, etc. Finally by taking above factors into consideration a prototype of web-based system which can assist in statistics teaching /learning environment is developed.

Acknowledgment

First and foremost I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisors Dr. M. Indralingam and Mr. Chandima de Silva for their continuous support and guidance throughout this hard task. The continuous help given by Prof. G. T. F. Silva during the writing period of the thesis is remarkable.

Secondly, I would like to extend my sincere acknowledgements to all my lecturers and my colleges for their guidance and help me to complete this project successfully. I take this opportunity to thank Mr. Harsha Kumara for his kind help too.

Finally, my heartfelt thank goes to my wife, my parents, sister and brother-in-law for their encouragement, motivation and assistance.

R. I. P. Wickramasinghe

January 2005

THE USAGE OF WEB MEDIUM FOR EFFECTIVE STATISTICS EDUCATION

Contents		Page Number
Pre-c	hapters	
	Title	i
	Dedication	ii
	Copyright®	iii
	Abstract	iv
	Acknowledgement	v
	Contents	vi
	List of figures	ix
Chan	ter 1 Introduction	01
1.1	Introduction	02
1.2	Scope of the project	04
1.3	Review of chapters	05
	University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. Electronic Theses & Dissertations	
Chap	ter 2 Statistics Education	07
2.1	Introduction	08
2.2	What is Statistics?	08
2.3	Problems in Teaching Statistics	08
2.4	New Strategies and Teacher's Role	10
2.5	Summary	16
01	A O	17
Chap	ter 3 The Web Introduction	17
3.1	What is the web?	18 18
3.3	Strength of the Web	20
3.4	Elements of the web	20
3.4.1		21
	Hypertext	22
	Images	23
	Animations	25
	Simulations	25
3.5	Limitations of the Web	26
	Summary	27

Chap	ter 4 Education through the Web	28
4.1	Introduction	29
4.2	Types of Education through the web	29
4.2.1	WBT	30
4.2.2	Online Education	31
4.3	Advantages of web based education over conventional	method 31
4.4	Summary	33
Chap	ter 5 Web-based Statistics Education	35
-	Introduction	36
	Why the web is good for Statistics education	36
	Dynamic ness	38
	Ability to incorporate multi media	38
	Self controllability of learning process	39
	Interactivity	39
	Key factors in web-based statistics education	40
	Communication in the web	41
	User Interfaces	41
	Strategies in Visualization	43
5.4	Summary	44
	University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.	
Chap	N W W. HOUTH LIBERT	45
6.1	Introduction	46
6.2	Tools Used	46
6.3	Structure of the prototype system	52
6.4	Interface Designing	53
6.5	Usage of colours	53
6.6	Navigation through the pages	54
6.7	Incorporating interactivity	54
6.8	Usage of animations	55
6.9	Usage of statistical packages	55
	Introduction of sinhala language	56
	Exchanging of messages	56
	Searching for information	57
	On-line question papers	57
6.14	Summary	58



Chap	oter 7 Outputs of the Prototype System	59
7.1	Introduction	60
7.2	Page layouts	60
7.3	Usage of colours	61
7.4	Incorporating interactivity	62
7.5	Usage of animations	68
7.6	Usage of statistical packages	69
7.7	Introduction of sinhala language	71
7.8	Exchanging of messages	72
7.9	Searching for information	73
7.10	1 1	74
7.11	Summary	75
Char	eter 8 Conclusion	76
8.1		77
	Problems encountered	78
	Future enhancements	79
Refe	rences	81
	University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka. Electronic Theses & Dissertations www.lib.mrt.ac.lk	
Appe		86
A	HTML codes to generate the home page of the web site	
В	HTML codes to generate a windowed screen	
С	JavaScript code to generate the figure no 6	
D	(demonstration of skew ness)	
D	JavaScript codes to generate the figure 4	
E	(exercise to calculate mean, sd, median etc).	
E	JavaScript codes to generate the figure 8	
F	(demonstration of calculation of sd). JavaScript codes to generate the figure 9	
1.	(demonstration of easy visualization).	
G	HTML/asp code to generate the figure 14	
u	(message sending).	
Н	HTML/asp code to generate the figure 15	
11	(searching for information).	
I	html code to generate the figure 16	
-	(on-line question paper).	

List of Figures

	Figure	Page Number
1.	Developed user interface for the web based	
	teaching/learning environment for Statistics	42
2.	Structure of the prototype system	52
3.	Histogram in the windows layout	60
4.	Usage of Light colours	61
5.	Exercise to calculate Mean, SD, Median etc.	62
6.	Exercise to calculate MAD	63
7.	Demonstration of Skew ness	64
8.	Demonstration of Histograms with different class	;
	intervals	65
9.	Demonstration of Calculation of SD	66
10.	Demonstration of easy visualization	67
11.	Animation to demonstrate stem-and-leaf diagram	n 68
12.	Animation to demonstrate skew ness	69
13.	Example of the usage of Minitab	70
14.	Example of the usage of Sinhala information	71
15.	Message sending Page	72
16.	Searching page for information	73
17.	On-line question paper	74
18.	On-line question paper - checking scores	74
19.	On-line question paper - obtained marks.	75